with the size and operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable 

laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.  

I further report that during the audit period: 

 During the period under review, the Company has allotted 1,50,000 (One Lakh Fifty 
Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each at a price of Rs. 
40/- (Rupees Forty only) per share (including a premium of Rs. 30/- per share) on a 
preferential basis upon conversion of warrants into fully paid-up equity shares to 
Investor(s), On 27/12/2025 

 Further During the period under review, the Company has allotted 40,500 (Forty 
Thousand Five Hundred) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 
at a price of Rs. 40/- (Rupees Forty only) per share (including a premium of Rs. 30/- per 
share) on a preferential basis upon conversion of warrants into fully paid-up equity shares 
to Investor(s), On 11/02/2025 

 Further During the period under review, the Company has allotted 3,06,500 (Three Lakhs 
Six Thousand Five Hundred) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each at a price of Rs. 40/- (Rupees Forty only) per share (including a premium of Rs. 30/- 
per share) on a preferential basis upon conversion of warrants into fully paid-up equity 
shares to Investor(s), On 13/03/2025

[...]

ii In the event of Liquidation of the company, the holders of equity shares shall be entitled to receive the remaining assets of the Company. The amount distributed 

will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

b. The Company has issued 12,50,000 (Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand) Fully Convertible Share Warrants each convertible into Fully Paid-Up Equity Shares with the 

Face Value of Rs.10/-(Rupees Ten Only) each at Warrant Issue Price of Rs.40/-(Rupees Forty Only) (including Premium of Rs.30/-) each which may be exercised in

[...]

one or more tranches during the period commencing from the date of allotment of the warrants until expiry of 18 (Eighteen) months, allotted to 6 (Six) Allottees for 

the Total Consideration of Rs. 5,00,00,000/-(Five Crore Only), vide passing resolution in EGM, dated 12th January, 2024. Out of 12,50,000 (Twelve Lakhs Fifty 

Thousand) Fully Convertible Share Warrants, the company has received 25% of it amounting to Rs. 1,15,00,000/- (One Crore Fifteen Lakhs Only) during the F.Y. 

2023-24 against 11,50,000 (Eleven Lakhs Fifty Thousand) warrant and 100% of issue price amounting to Rs. 40,00,000/- (Forty Lakhs only) against 1,00,000 (One 

Lakhs) warrants, which was subsequently converted into 1,00,000 (one lakh) fully paid equity shares of Rs. 10 each at a premium of Rs. 30 each during the F.Y.

[...]

the Total Consideration of Rs. 5,00,00,000/-(Five Crore Only), vide passing resolution in EGM, dated 12th January, 2024. Out of 12,50,000 (Twelve Lakhs Fifty 

Thousand) Fully Convertible Share Warrants, the company has received 25% of it amounting to Rs. 1,15,00,000/- (One Crore Fifteen Lakhs Only) during the F.Y. 

2023-24 against 11,50,000 (Eleven Lakhs Fifty Thousand) warrant and 100% of issue price amounting to Rs. 40,00,000/- (Forty Lakhs only) against 1,00,000 (One 

Lakhs) warrants, which was subsequently converted into 1,00,000 (one lakh) fully paid equity shares of Rs. 10 each during the F.Y. 2023-24.

B) Securities premium account